pay other incurred insurance expenses.

• Measurement of the asset for remaining coverage (reflecting reinsurance premiums paid for reinsurance
held) is adjusted to include a loss-recovery component to reflect the expected recovery of onerous
contract losses where such contracts reinsure onerous direct contracts.

The Group applied the full retrospective approach when adopting IFRS 17. Differences arising from the

adoption of IFRS 17 were recognised in retained earnings as of 1 January 2022 (the transition date). The

consolidated statement of financial position at the transition date has not been presented, as the adoption did

not have a material impact at that date. The Group has restated comparative information for 2022 applying

the transitional provisions in Appendix C to IFRS 17. The financial impacts of transition to IFRS 17 and prior

period corrections are summarised in the table below:

In thousands of Georgian Lari

As previously
reported as at or for the

year ended
31 December 2022

Effect of

adoption of
IFRS 17

Correction of
errors

As restated as at or for

the year ended
31 December 2022

Consolidated Statement of

Financial Position

Assets

Insurance assets 15,460  (15,460)  -  -

Other financial assets 3,761  (275)  -  3,486

Reinsurance contract assets -  2,474  -  2,474

Due from other banks 12,618  -  (25)  12,593

Other assets 34,586  -  30  34,616

TOTAL ASSETS 3,190,361  (13,261)  5  3,177,105

Liabilities

Insurance liabilities 15,381  (15,381)  -  -

Other financial liabilities 6,402  (544)  -  5,858

Insurance contract liabilities -  3,192  -  3,192

Other liabilities 10,552  -  70  10,622

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,735,887  (12,733)  70  2,723,224

Equity

Retained earnings 318,531  (528)  (65)  317,938

TOTAL EQUITY 454,474  (528)  (65)  453,881

Consolidated Statement of Profit

or Loss and Other

Comprehensive Income

Net insurance revenue 3,050  (3,050)  -  -

Net insurance claims incurred (1,114)  1,114  -  -

Administrative and other

operating expenses

(72,110)  (1,643)  (40)  (73,793)

Insurance service result -  9,755  -  9,755

Reinsurance service result -  (6,273)  -  (6,273)

Income tax expense (12,648)  -  (25)  (12,673)

Profit for the year 454,474  (97)  (65)  453,881

BasisBank Group

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2023

35

Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IFRS Practice Statement 2 Making
Materiality Judgements— Disclosure of Accounting Policies: The Group has adopted the amendments to IAS
1 for the first time in the current year. The amendments change the requirements in IAS 1 with regard to
disclosure of accounting policies. The amendments replace all instances of the term ‘significant accounting

[…]

the limits set by NBG, which is 20% of regulatory capital.

BasisBank Group

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2023

95

31   Financial Risk Management (Continued)

ALCO introduces intra-day and overnight open currency position limits in aggregate and for individual
currencies, within which the Bank may operate. Such limits are reviewed by ALCO from time to time to respond
to market conditions. The Bank’s internal limits are lower than the limits set by the NBG. Current limit equals
5% of the regulatory capital. The Group monitors under ICAAP framework its exposure to currency risk,
according to 99% confidence level VaR at 10 day holding period. As at 31 December 2023 the VaR value
amounted GEL 712 thousand (2022: GEL 469 thousand).

The following table presents sensitivities of profit or loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the respective
Group entities, with all other variables held constant:

 At 31 December, 2023 At 31 December, 2022

In thousands of Georgian Lari Impact on profit or loss Impact on profit or loss

US Dollar strengthening by 20%   (1,676) 874

US Dollar weakening by 20%   1,676  (874)

Euro strengthening by 20%   (374) 648

Euro weakening by 20%   374  (648)

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the functional
currency of the respective entity of the Group.

Interest rate risk. The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market
interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes,
but may reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise. Management monitors on a
daily basis and sets limits on the level of mismatch of interest rate repricing that may be undertaken.